
COUT
AZ NM

Contact us: Tel. 928/871-6539 Website: www.nec.navajo-nsn.gov Email: navajoepi@navajo-nsn.gov

NAVAJO NATION
Public Health Emergency Event

            CONTACT LIST

G
RE

AT

SEAL OF THE NAVAJO NATIO
N

UT  COUT  CO
AZ   NMAZ   NM



Executive Office Sherylene Yazzie Executive Director SheryleneM.Yazzie@navajo-nsn.gov 928-871-6350
Navajo Epidemiology Center Del Yazzie Director/Sr. Epidemiologist dely@navajo-nsn.gov O: 928-871-6539

C: 928-551-1065
Jayme Biakeddy Epidemiologist Jayme.Biakeddy@navajo-nsn.gov O: 928-871-6539

David Foley Epidemiologist DLFoley@navajo-nsn.gov O: 505-722-9203

C: 505-870-8545
Simental “Sy” Francisco Project Manager SRFrancisco@navajo-nsn.gov  O: 928-871-6542

C: 928-245-3991
Public Health Emergency 

Preparedness 
Shawna James Director (acting) Scjimjames@navajo-nsn.gov  

928-871-6525
Health Education & HIV 

Prevention
Philene Herrera Director psherrera@navajo-nsn.gov 

928-871-6258
Community Health 

Representatives
Sherry Brown Director (acting) sdbrown@navajo-nsn.gov 

928-871-6786
Office of Environmental Health Nina Sloan Director nsloan@navajo-nsn.gov 928-871-6517
Navajo Nation Animal Control Norman Begay Program Manager nbegay@nndfw.org 928-871-7066

Navajo Nation Veterinary 
Program

David Manuelito Veterinarian David.Manuelito@navajo-nsn.gov  
505-270-8314

Navajo Nation Fish & Wildlife Samuel Diswood Delegated Manager sdiswood@nndfw.org 928-871-7063

Navajo Nation, Navajo Department of Health
Main Number: 928-871-6350       Fax: 928-871-6255



Navajo IHS & 638 Tribal Health Organizations

Duwayne Begay Executive Director Duwayne.begay@ihs.gov  928-871-5811

Navajo Area IHS

(St. Michaels, AZ)

Theresa Galvan Deputy Director Theresa.Galvan@ihs.gov 928-871-5801
Lisa Sahai CMO (acting) Lisa.Sahai@ihs.gov 928-871-5811

Brian Johnson Environmental Health Brian.Johnson@ihs.gov 928-292-0242
Adeline June HPDP Adeline.June@ihs.gov 928-871-1371
Arika Perry Public Health Investigation Arika.Perry@ihs.gov 928-871-1385

Alamo Health Center

(New Mexico)
Alvin Rafelito 638 Association Rep Alvin@rnsb.k12.nm.us 575-854-2626

Canoncito Band of Navajos 
Health Center – Tohajiilee 

(New Mexico)
Marla Jim Chief Community Health 

Officer Marla.Jim@ihs.gov 505-908-2307

Chinle Comprehensive Health 
Care Facility

(Arizona)

Benjamin Simms Community Health Benjamin.Simms@ihs.gov 928-674-7878
Alex Daniels PHN Alex.Daniels@ihs.gov 928-674-7175

Leslie Stewart Infectious Disease Leslie.Stewart@ihs.gov  928-674-7838

Crownpoint Health Care 
Facility

(New Mexico)

Trudy Redshirt PHN Trudy.Redshirt@ihs.gov 505-786-6422
Neema Kaseje  Clinical Director Neema.Kaseje@ihs.gov 505-786-6332

Marjorie Werito Public Health Marjorie.Werito@ihs.gov 505-786-6233

Dzilth-Na-O-Dith-Hle

(New Mexico)

Caitlin Hall Clinical Director Caitlin.Hall@ihs.gov 505-960-7833

Frances Mariano PHN Frances.Mariano@ihs.gov 505-960-7822

Four Corners Regional Health 
Center

(Arizona)

Jeff Powell CMO Jeffrey.Powell@ihs.gov  928-656-5484

Matt Vogt Community Health Matthew.Vogt@ihs.gov 928-656-5317

Gallup Indian Medical Center

(New Mexico)

Jonathan Iralu Infectious Disease Jonathan.Iralu@ihs.gov 505-722-1345
Reba Groten PHN Reba.Groten@ihs.gov 505-722-1306

Elvina Clark-Joe  Sanitarian Elvina.Clark-Joe@ihs.gov 505-722-1208
Kayenta Health Center

(Arizona)

Ruth White PHN Ruth.White@ihs.gov 928-697-4042 

Sheila King PHN Sheilaking@navajo-nsn.gov   928-697-4044

Northern Navajo Medical 
Center

(New Mexico)

Chris Percy Community Health chris.percy@ihs.gov 970-560-1131

James Cowan Infectious Disease James.Cowan2@ihs.gov 505-368-6001

Pinon Health Center

(Arizona)
Lisa R. Sahai CMO Lisa.Sahai@ihs.gov 928-725-9500

Ramah/Pinehill Health Center Alvin Rafelito CEO Alvin@rnsb.k12.nm.us 575-854-2626

Sage Memorial Hospital

(Arizona)

Kenneth Anaeme CMO Kenneth.Anaeme@sagememorial.
com 

928-755-4500

Dominic Clichee Community Health Dominic.Clichee@sagememorial.
com 

928-755-4508

Tohatchi Health Center

(New Mexico)
Rachelle Morris PHN Rachelle.Morris@ihs.gov 505-733-8345



Tsehootsooi Medical Center

(Arizona)

Siona Willie PHN Siona.Willie@fdihb.org 928-729-8490
Miranda Smith IPC Miranda.Smith@fdihb.org 928-729-8163

Roger Begay CMO Roger.Begay@fdihb.org 928-729- 8129

Tsaile Health Center

(Arizona)
Molly Dayzie PHN Molly.Dayzie@ihs.gov 928-724-3623

Tuba City Regional Health Care 
Corporation

(Arizona)

Elfreida Bizaholoni IPC Elfreida.Bizaholoni@tchealth.org 928-283-2628 
Amanda Burrage Peds/Med Amanda.Burrage@tchealth.org 617-921-9084
Anathea Edleman Public Health Anathea.Edleman@tchealth.org 928-890-4532

Jamie Wilson Epidemiologist Jamie.Wilson@tchealth.org

928-283-2792 ext. 
43036

Winslow Indian Health Care 
Corporation

(Arizona)

Denise Blackrock PHN Denise.Blackrock@wihcc.org 928-289-8075

Lita Scott Community Health Lita.scott@wihcc.org  928-686-6251

Utah Navajo Health System

(Utah)
Shawn Begay Public Health sbegay@unhsinc.org 435-678-0251

Navajo IHS & 638 Tribal Health Organizations (cont’d.)



Arizona Department of Health Services, Bureau of Infectious Disease & Services
Main Number: 602-364-3676			   Fax: 602-364-3199		 24/7 On-Call Number: 480-303-1191

Bureau Office
Eric Thomas

Becca Scranton

Bureau Chief

Deputy Bureau Chief

Eric.thomas@azdhs.gov

Rebecca.scranton@azdhs.gov 

602-542-1588

480-510-8739

Tribal Office
Gerilene Haskon

Darien Fuller

Tribal Liaison

Tribal Epidemiologist

gerilene.haskon@azdhs.gov

darien.fuller@azdhs.gov 

602-364-1041

480-392-3573

Healthcare Associated Infections Elizabeth Kim Office Chief Elizabeth.kim@azdhs.gov  602-364-3522

Healthcare Associated Infections 
Prevention & Response JulieAnna Rivas Manager Julieanna.rivas@azdhs.gov 480-869-0568

Office of Infectious Disease 
Control

Joli Weiss

Daisy Steiner

Amanda Harris

Office Chief

Preparedness Epi

CDC PFA

joli.weiss@azdhs.gov 

daisy.steiner@azdhs.gov

amanda.harris@azdhs.gov  

480-662-0524 
480-243-6916 
602-826-9087

TB Program
Quentin Mazzaferro

Tim Chan

Manager

TB Epi

quentin.mazzaferro@azdhs.gov

timothy.chan@azdhs.gov  

602-647-3802 
480-714-8698

Foodborne & Waterborne Enterics

Reshma Neupane

Conor Fitzgerald

Adrian Savella

Manager

Food Epi

Epi

Reshma.neupane@azdhs.gov 

Conor.fitzgerald@azdhs.gov

Adrian.sevella@azdhs.gov 

480-493-6270

480-487-3227

480-532-5199

Vector Borne & Zoonotic Diseases 
& Cocci Program

Irene Roberto

Guillermo Adame

Manager

Guillermo Adame

Irene.ruberto@azdhs.gov

Guillermo.adame@azdhs.gov

602-509-7970

480-223-2916

Vaccine Preventable Disease 
Program

Liam Hicks

Xandy Peterson

Priscilla Lauro

Manager

Epi

Epi

Liam.hicks@azdhs.gov

Alexandra.peterson@azdhs.gov

Priscilla.lauro@azdhs.gov

480-273-7833

480-202-0145

602-339-6451

Office of Infectious Disease 
Surveillance Epi

Brenna Garrett

Laura Rust

Office Chief

Epi

Brenna.garrett@azdhs.gov

Laura.rust@azdhs.gov 

480-915-8440

480-739-7405

STI Control Program

Chelsey Donohoo

Sasha Harb

Meagan Matter

Faith Baldwin

Manager

Epi

Epi

DIS Coordinator

Chelsey.donohoo@azdhs.gov

Sasha.harb@azdhs.gov

Meagan.matter@azdhs.gov 

Faith.baldwin@azdhs.gov 

602-339-9571

480-364-0988

480-364-8037

480-689-6230

Hepatitis C Program
Arlis Jenkins

April Rideout

Manager

Epi

arlis.jenkins@azdhs.gov

April.rideout@azdhs.gov

602-478-6791

480-261-6830

HIV Prevention Program
Eduardo Orantes

Jillian Olderbak

Manager

Epi

Eduardo.moreira-orantes@azdhs.gov

Jillian.renslow@azdhs.gov 

480-698-5233

480-532-5514

HIV Surveillance Program
Rick Destephens

Heidi Frautnick

Manager

Epi

Rick.destephens@azdhs.gov

Heidi.frautnick@azdhs.gov

480-341-3534

480-261-8452



New Mexico Department of Health, Center for Health Protection
NMDOH 24/7 helpline for all urgent matters: 1-833-796-8773

Community & Health 
System Epidemiology 

Bureau
Tribal Epidemiologist Desirae Martinez Desirae.Martinez@doh.nm.gov 505-637-1356

Infectious Disease 
Epidemiology Bureau

Medical Epidemiologist/Bureau Chief Chad Smelser Chad.Smelser@doh.nm.gov 505-670-8585

Healthcare Associated Infections & 
Antimicrobial Resistance Marla Sievers Marla.Sievers@doh.nm.gov 505-699-2912

Informatic Data Systems and Data 
Management

Carmela Smith

(NMEDSS: Graeme 
Chiasson)

Carmela.Smith@doh.nm.gov

Graeme.Chiasson@doh.nm.gov)

CS: 505-469-2104

GC: 505-394-1735

New Mexico Emerging Infections Program 

(e.g., Active Bacterial Core Surveillance)
Salina Torres Salina.Torres@doh.nm.gov 505-699-3679

Foodborne Surveillance and Epidemiology Sarah Shrum Davis Sarah.Shrum@doh.nm.gov 505-699-3340

Respiratory Diseases Surveillance and 
Epidemiology

(e.g., Influenza)

Nora Holzinger

(Influenza: Sam Scherber)

Nora.Holzinger@doh.nm.gov

Samuel.Scherber@doh.nm.gov

NH: 505-531-7487

SS: 505-699-4266

Vaccine Preventable Diseases 

(e.g., Pertussis) 
Emma Stanislawski Emma.Stanislawski@doh.nm.gov 505-699-0928

HIV and Hepatitis Surveillance and 
Epidemiology Rena Manning Rena.Manning@doh.nm.gov 512-696-8492

Incarcerated Populations Epidemiology Savannah “Vannah” 
Pierson Savannah.Pierson@doh.nm.gov 505-699-3141

Core Infectious Disease Surveillance
Erin Phipps – State 

Public Health Veterinarian 
(temporary)

Erin.Phipps@doh.nm.gov EP: 505-795-3796

Zoonotic Disease Surveillance and 
Epidemiology

Erin Phipps – State Public 
Health Veterinarian

Elizabeth VinHatton 

Erin.Phipps@doh.nm.gov 

Elizabeth.Vinhatton@doh.nm.gov 

EP: 505-795-3796

EV: 505-470-5973

Environmental Health 
Epidemiology Bureau

Bureau Chief and main contact (includ-
ing asthma, heat/cold, superfund sites, 

biomonitoring, occupational health)
Chelsea Langer Chelsea.Langer@doh.nm.gov 505-819-9066

Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention 
Program Chelsea Langer Chelsea.Langer@doh.nm.gov 505-819-9066

Water Surveillance (including private wells 
and wastewater surveillance) Kelley Plymesser Kelley.Plymesser@doh.nm.gov 505-469-8554



Utah Department of Health & Human Services

Office of AIAN & Human 
Services Alex Merrill Tribal Health Epidemiologist armerrill@utah.gov 385-358-3566

Disease Response, 
Evaluation, Analysis & 

Reporting (DREAM)

Chris Smoot Epidemiology Manager csmoot@utah.gov 801-538-6191
Kacy Nowak

Karen Valcare

One Health (Zoonotic & Vector Borne 
Diseases) Epidemiologists

knowak@utah.gov

kvalcarce@utah.gov  

385-377-4920

385-408-6748
Delaney Moore Enteric Diseases Team Manager delaneymore@utah.gov  801-538-9923
Pamela Gomez Respiratory Disease Epidemiologist jennifergomez@utah.gov 801-503-6834

Amelia Salmanson Viral Hepatitis & Vaccine Preventable 
Disease Epidemiology Manager

asalmanson@utah.gov

hepatitis@utah.gov

vpds@utah.gov

801-538-6191

HEART Program (STI) Luke Evaldson HIV Epidemiologist ledvalson@utha.gov 801-538-9102
Denise Larson STI Epidemiologist dllarson@utah.gov 801-538-6246

Environmental Epide-
miology Chris Nelson Epidemiology Manager chrisnelson@utah.gov 385-245-3817

San Juan County Tisheena Yazzie Epidemiologist tyazzie@sanjuancounty.org 435-459-2775


